IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.1904-1915 OF 2015

STATE BANK OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

Versus

SH.INDER MOHAN SHARMA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

With

- T.P.(C) No. 2020-2044/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 1955-1958/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 2008-2012/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 1991-2006/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 2054-2059/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 1963-1971/2015
- T.P.(C) No. 15-18/2016
- T.P.(C) No. 1328-1329/2017
- T.P.(C) No. 19/2016
- T.P.(C) No. 31-35/2016

ORDER

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Senior Advocate invited our attention to the order dated 16.12.2015 passed by this Court and to the Chart placed at P-8(Page 92 of the paper book). He suggested that out of various High Courts in which the writ petitions are pending, the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh could be a better choice and eminently suitable. It appears from the chart that 12 petitions are pending in High Court of Punjab & Haryana.

Considering the entirety of the matter, in our view, it would

be just and fair to retain those petitions which were filed in the High Court of Punjab and Haryana, in the said High Court and transfer rest of the petitions (details of which are mentioned at Annexure P-8 in the paper book and also put by way of Annexure to this Order) from the the respective High Courts to the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh.

The original papers shall be transmitted from the respective High Courts to the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh which may be disposed of at an early date.

No separate orders are called for in the intervention application. Intervention application is disposed of.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

	[UDA	Υ		ESH			 	J
•••••	Г	IN	IDU	 MAI	LHO	TRA	 1	.J.

New Delhi, February 5, 2019.

```
www.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010421132015/truecopy/order-48.pdf
```

```
ITEM NO.14 COURT NO.9 SECTION XVI-A
```

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1904-1915/2015

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SH. INDER MOHAN SHARMA AND ORS. ETC & ORS. Respondent(s) (Appllication for stay & substituted service)

```
WITH
T.P.(C) No. 2020-2044/2015 (XVI-A)
(APPLICATION FOR STAY ))
T.P.(C) No. 1955-1958/2015 (XVI-A)
( APPLICATION FOR STAY )
T.P.(C) No. 2008-2012/2015 (XVI-A)
(APPLICATION FOR EX-PARTE STAY )
T.P.(C) No. 1991-2006/2015 (XVI-A)
(APPLICATION FOR STAY ) )
T.P.(C) No. 2054-2059/2015 (XVI-A)
( APPLICATION FOR STAY ))
 T.P.(C) No. 1963-1971/2015 (XVI-A)
 (APPLICATION FOR STAY )
T.P.(C) No. 15-18/2016 (XVI-A)
 (APPLICATION FOR STAY )
T.P.(C) No. 1328-1329/2017 (XVI-A)
T.P.(C) No. 19/2016 (XVI-A)
```

(APPLICATION FOR STAY)
T.P.(C) No. 31-35/2016 (XVI-A)
(APPLICATION FOR STAY)

Date: 05-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Arti Singh, AOR

Mr. N.K. Kaul, Sr. Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR Ms. Megha Karnwal, Adv. Mr. Bharath Gangadharan, Adv.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Ms. Subhra Kapoor, Adv.

4

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR Mr. D.K. Pradhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN) BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)